

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**IN RE: DOMESTIC DRYWALL  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

**MDL No. 2437  
13-MD-2437**

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:**

**ALL DIRECT PURCHASER ACTIONS**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS WITH TIN, INC.,  
USG CORP., UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO., AND L&W SUPPLY CORP., AND  
AUTHORIZATION TO DISSEMINATE NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. BACKGROUND .....3

II. THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS .....4

    A. The TIN Settlement Agreement.....4

        1. The TIN Settlement Class.....4

        2. The TIN Settlement Amount .....5

        3. Cooperation.....5

        4. Releases, Discharge, and Covenant Not to Sue .....6

        5. Request to Use a Portion of the TIN Settlement for Ongoing  
            Litigation Expenses.....6

        6. Option to Rescind .....6

    B. The USG Settlement Agreement .....7

        1. The USG Settlement Class.....7

        2. The USG Settlement Amount .....7

        3. Cooperation.....7

        4. Releases, Discharge, and Covenant Not To Sue.....8

        5. Most Favored Nation .....9

        6. Request to Use a Portion of the USG Settlement for Ongoing  
            Litigation Expenses.....9

        7. Option to Rescind .....9

    C. TIN’s and USG’s Sales Will Remain in the Litigation for Purposes of  
        Calculating Damages and Joint and Several Liability .....10

III. PROPOSED SCHEDULE .....10

IV.	THE TIN AND USG SETTLEMENTS ARE SUFFICIENTLY FAIR, RESONABLE, AND ADEQUATE TO AUTHORIZE DISSEMINATION OF CLASS NOTICE .....	12
A.	Governing Standards.....	12
B.	The TIN and USG Settlements Are Fair and Within the Range of Possible Approval .....	13
C.	Allowing Interim Co-Lead Counsel to Use a Portion of the Settlement Funds for Ongoing Litigation Expenses Is Appropriate .....	16
V.	THE NOTICE PROGRAM SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	17
VI.	CERTIFICATION OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASSES IS WARRANTED.....	19
A.	The Proposed Settlement Classes Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	19
1.	The Settlement Classes Are Sufficiently Numerous.....	20
2.	There Are Common Questions of Law and Fact .....	20
3.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of Those of the Members of the Settlement Classes .....	21
4.	Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Settlement Classes .....	22
B.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Satisfy the Prerequisites of Rule 23(b)(3) .....	23
1.	Common Legal and Factual Questions Predominate.....	24
2.	A Class Action Is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication .....	25
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1426, Order (E.D. Pa. Oct. 13, 2004) (Surrick, J.).....	17
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1426, 2004 WL 1068807 (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>In re CertainTeed Corp. Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	21
<i>In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....	12
<i>In re Cigna Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-8088, 2007 WL 2071898 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007) .....	14
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 191 F.R.D 472 (W.D. Pa. 1999) .....	20, 21
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 207 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	25
<i>Gates v. Rohm &amp; Haas Co.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 434 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	12, 14
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	12, 14
<i>In re Healthsouth Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 334 Fed. Appx. 248 (11th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....	12, 24

<i>Jones v. Commerce Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 05-5600, 2007 WL 2085357 (D.N.J. July 16, 2007) .....	13
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 01-1652, 2008 WL 2699390 (D.N.J. Apr. 14, 2008) .....	20
<i>Lake v. First Nationwide Bank</i> , 156 F.R.D. 615 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....	14
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 644 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	5
<i>Marsden v. Select Medical Corp.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 480 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	19
<i>Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	13
<i>In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.</i> , 213 F.R.D 180 (D.N.J. 2003).....	20
<i>In re Microcrystalline Cellulose Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 79 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	20
<i>In re Microcrystalline Cellulose Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 01-111, Final Judgment Order at ¶ 7 (E.D. Pa. June 15, 2005) (O’Neill, J.).....	16
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y 1996) .....	25
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>In re OSB Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-826, 2007 WL 2253418 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007) .....	20
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997) .....	11, 12
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. America Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1114 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19

*Stewart v. Abraham*,  
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....19

*Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... *passim*

*Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 723 (3d Cir. 2011).....14

*Walsh v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co., Inc.*,  
726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983).....12

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002), *aff'd*, 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....18

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....14, 21, 24

*Weisfeld v. Sun Chem. Corp.*,  
210 F.R.D 136 (D.N.J. 2002).....20

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02-3288, 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004).....16

**Other Authorities**

The Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth § 13.21 (2004).....16

*5 Newberg on Class Actions* §13:12 (5th ed. 2013).....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....2, 12, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....19, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....20, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....21, 22, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) and 23(b)(3) .....4, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....19, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....17, 19, 23, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	3, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) .....	23
Federal Rule of Evidence 902(11) .....	5, 8
